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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has reviewed the ongoing/pending projects under the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), in Madhya Pradesh and other States of the country;

(b) if so, the outcome thereof including the agencies involved in the matter, Statewise;

(c) the targets fixed and achieved by the Government under SSA during the last three years and the current year, State-wise, year-wise; and

(d) the total amount of funds released and spent on the ongoing/pending projects during the aforesaid period?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. SHASHI THAROOR)

(a) & (b) : Yes, Madam. The implementation of the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) is reviewed twice every year by
(i) a Joint Review Mission (JRM) comprising Educational Experts (Government of India nominees) and representatives from the SSA's Development Partner, namely the European Union. The 19th JRM, which was held during 13-27 January, 2014 visited 5 States namely Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Nagaland and Punjab, has noted the efforts put in by the Ministry of Human Resource Development and the State/UT Governments to take the SSA forward towards the implementation of the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE), 2009 and
(ii) by the MHRD with the State/UT Education Secretaries and State Project Directors of SSA. In addition, field level monitoring is also undertaken by 39 Monitoring Institutes, comprising reputed Institutes of Social Sciences and Universities/Departments of Education.
The State-wise list of Monitoring Institutes is at Annexure.

(c) : The civil works and teacher recruitment targets approved and the achievement made under the SSA during the last 3 years and the current year (upto December, 2013) is as under :

   2010-11  2011-12  2012-13  2013-14
Sl.No Activity Target Achiev Target Achiev Target Achiev Target Achiev
    ement ement ement ement
          upto 31.12.13
1 Primary School 13374 11681 14526 10353 2796 5860 2411 12630
2 Upper Primary 5033 9309 2900 5031 180 1907 2453 3677
 School
3 Additional 276579 127999 229912 232466 2845 113981 190082 158205
 Classrooms
4 Drinking  18214 12847 6710 13758 1357 3463 8887 4312
 water facilities
5 Toilet facilities 122523 69574 139582 150744 27813 110405 269146 131234
 (All type)
6 Teacher  458315 170300 173515 25940 68645 174537 1704 79368
 Recruitment
# Achievements include achievement of previous years

(d) : The total amount of funds released and spent on the ongoing/pending projects during the last three years and current year (upto December, 2013) is as under :

         (` in Lakhs)
Year  Funds released by GOI & State/UT#   Expenditure Incurred
2010-11  3088827.89     2686430.63
2011-12  3143903.44     3456770.81
2012-13  3769201.32     4425946.18
2013-14  2921529.15     2734714.21
        (Upto December, 2013)
# This does not include the unspent balance from the previous year, bank interest and other receipts .
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